# **WORLD DARTS FEDERATION**

# **Athletes' Entourage Commission**

**First edition** 





**GAISF** A Full Member of GAISF and AIMS



Committed to compliance with the WADA World Anti-Doping Code Sample collection could occur at any time as required by WDF

## WDF ATHLETES' ENTOURAGE COMMISSION

The purpose of the WDF Athletes' Entourage Commission is to provide a channel of communication whereby experts on topics like conditions of the athletes' entourage during events, health and safety issues of the athletes generally will be brought in on a formal basis to the decision-making processes within the WDF.

## RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMMISSION

The responsibilities of the WDF Athletes' Entourage Commission are:

To offer assistance and advice to the WDF Executive on matters which are relevant to the athletes' entourage within the structure of the WDF.

To present the point of view of the athletes' entourage to the WDF Executive on anti-doping issues and matters concerning the health and safety of athletes.

To submit reports and recommendations to the WDF Executive on matters of relevance to the athletes' entourage.

## **OPERATION**

The Athletes' Entourage Commission shall consist of a maximum of five members.

The members are appointed by the WDF Executive.

The Chairperson shall be chosen by the WDF Executive.

The composition of the Commission shall be representing the principles of continental diversity and gender equality.

The major groups of the athletes' entourage shall be represented within the Commission as are e.g. Coaches/Trainers, Medical staff/Physiotherapists, Team Managers, Journalists/Media and Sport technicians.

The period of office for members of the Athletes' Entourage Commission shall be two years.

The Commission shall be responsible for setting up each meeting and for inviting members to attend.

The Athletes' Entourage Commission shall hold at least one formal meeting each year. This may be done on-line if required.